requirements of New Hampshire state law.  A division commanding officer, situated on 
site, shall be provided for general supervision and as a liaison to City. Contractor shall 
supply sufficient coverage for a twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, 
three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year schedule. For the purposes of this RFP, the 
City defines minimum staffing as one (1) supervisor per shift with two (2) additional 
officers on day shift and afternoon shift, and (1) additional officer on overnight shift. 
There may not be any change of the coverage rate set in the Agreement unless agreed to